

Hall of the House of Representatives
91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1403

CONCERNING THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF AN ACCIDENT REPORT.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 1403

Amend House Bill No. 1403 as engrossed, H2/13/17 (version: 02/13/2017 9:06:42 AM):

Page 1, delete lines 27 through 32, and substitute the following:

"(a) Until thirty (30) days have elapsed since the date of the completion of an accident report and except as provided in subsections (c) and (d) of this section, an accident report and supplemental information containing personal information as defined under 18 U.S.C. § 2725(3), as it existed on January 1, 2017, in connection with the accident report required under this subchapter is privileged, exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act of 1967, § 25-19-101 et seq., and available only for the confidential use of:"

AND

Page 2, line 2, delete "On" and substitute "At any time, following the completion of an accident report, on"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 6 through 8, and substitute the following:

"(2) The law enforcement agency that employs the law enforcement officer who investigated the accident and who sent the information to the law enforcement agency, or an agent of the law enforcement agency authorized by contract to receive the information;"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 14 through 16, and substitute the following:

"(c) In addition to an accident report and supplemental information that may be released under subsection (b) of this section, the law enforcement agency or government entity may release in an electronic format the vehicle identification number and specific accident information relating to that vehicle.

(d) The compiling, copying, or distribution of a list of accident reports to a person who is not employed by the agency that is the custodian



of the reports or to a person who is not employed by an authorized agent under contract to receive the information under this section is not permitted under this subchapter."

AND

Page 3, line 24, delete "an accident" and substitute "the completion of an accident report"

AND

Page 3, line 35, delete "On" and substitute "At any time, following the completion of an accident report, on"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 24 and 25, and substitute the following:

"(a) Until thirty (30) days have elapsed since the date of the completion of a traffic accident report and except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, a traffic"

AND

Page 5, line 35, delete "On" and substitute "At any time, following the completion of an accident report, on"

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative Boyd
BPG/TDW - 03-03-2017 15:51:18 _____
BPG354 Chief Clerk